The bases of this mechanism are governed by Section III below. 

e) As a result of the merger, the shares of Terra Networks, S.A. will become 
extinguished.  

It is noted for the record that, as of the date of the Merger Plan, Telefónica, S.A. is 
the holder of four hundred thirty-six million, two hundred five thousand, four 
hundred nineteen (436,205,419) shares of Terra Networks, S.A., representing 
seventy-five point eighty-seven percent (75.87 %) of its share capital, and that prior 
to the calling of the General Shareholders’ Meeting, it has acquired seven (7) 
additional shares of Terra Networks, S.A.